

**Editor's Comment:**

I have incorporated minor correction as track changes and enclosed the revised MS for your information. Please note that all references should be cited in the text according to journal guidelines. The first citation should be cited as [1] and second reference should be [2], and this have to follow in the reference section. I have corrected few citations & references, and authors have to follow accordingly. Please also check text paper font and all fonts should be according to journal guidelines.

The paper may be acceptable for publication in the Asian Journal of Research in Zoology.

**Editor's Details:**

Dr. Golam Mustafa  
Center for Resource Development Studies Ltd., Bangladesh